1-2 Ylii

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No. 18240 Transportation Division

(RESOLUTION SUSPENDING AND REVOKING THE OPERATING AUTHORITY) (OF MARY MCVEY TRUCKING INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION)

Nary McVey Trucking Inc., a California corporation (T- 136,312), 515 East Greenway Avenue, Turlock, CA 95380, holds a highway contract carrier permit issued by this Commission.

We were recently informed by the Office of the Secretary of State of California that the corporate powers, rights, and privileges of Mary NeVey Trucking Inc. were suspended on November 1, 1985 pursuant to Section 23302 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, and have remained in suspension since that date.

Under the circumstances, the Commission finds that the operating authority issued to Mary McVey Trucking Inc. should be suspended immediately and revoked thirty days from the date of this order unless the corporate powers, rights and privileges of Mary McVey Trucking Inc. have been reinstated.

IT IS ORDERED that:

The highway contract carrier permit issued to Nary McVey Trucking Inc. is suspended effective with the date of this order and shall be revoked thirty days after the date of this order, unless prior to the date of revocation the corporate powers of the carrier are reinstated or the carrier files an application to transfer the authority to another entity.

Should Mary McVey Trucking Inc. desire to protest this action, a formal application requesting a hearing must be filed in accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. Such application will stay the revocation of carrier's operating authority.

The Executive Director is directed to cause personal service of a certified copy of this resolution on Mary McVey Trucking Inc.

The effective date of this order is the date of personal service upon the carrier.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on <u>FE8 11 1387</u>

STANLEY W. HULETT President DONALD VIAL FREDERICK R. DUDA G. MITCHELL WILK Commissioners

Executive Director